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PREFACE

The introduction and notes to these translations of Historia Norwegiae
and Passio et miracula beati Olavi have been compiled with the
needs of students primarily in mind and are designed to provide
essential background information and to stimulate further reading
of texts listed in the Bibliography.

Complete consistency with regard to the treatment of personal
names and place-names in the translations has proved neither pos-
sible nor desirable. In general, the aim has been to use the forms
most likely to be encountered when reading other texts from or
about medieval Scandinavia. Almost all personal names are there-
fore in their standard Old Norse forms; the exceptions include
some Anglo-Saxons, a Russian, biblical names and a few unidentified
individuals left in Latin. Place-names in Scandinavia are also
usually given in Old Norse where possible, with modern equiva-
lents given in the index of place-names. With one or two excep-
tions, non-Scandinavian place-names (and all countries) are in
their usual English forms.

The Bibliography includes details of the texts to which refer-
ences are made in abbreviated form. Biblical references are to the
Latin Vulgate translation, with parenthetical references to the Author-
ised Version where this differs.
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SUPPLEMENTARY NOTE (2008)

Publication on the web has provided an opportunity to make a few corrections.
In addition, it may be noted that the Dalhousie manuscript that includes
Historia Norwegiae has now been acquired by the National Archives of Scot-
land, Edinburgh (MS GD 45/31/1). An important new edition of the Latin text of
Historia Norwegiae with facing English translation and extensive introduction
and commentary is essential reading: Historia Norwegie, ed. Inger Ekrem
and Lars Boje Mortensen, trans. Peter Fisher (2003); see my review in Saga-
Book XXVIII (2003), 105-08. Work on Passio Olavi since 2001 includes: Lars
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fiir Walter Berschin zum 65. Geburtstag, ed. Dorothea Walz (2002), 1011—
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arnestad og verkstad for Olavslitteraturen’ in Ecclesia Nidrosiensis 1153—
1537: spkelys pa Nidaroskirkens og Nidarosprovinsens historie, ed. Steinar
Imsen (2003), 353—84. Readers of Passio Olavi will also want to consult
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INTRODUCTION

HE TWO WORKS translated in this volume are among the

earliest surviving texts from medieval Norway. In addition to
their intrinsic value as historical documents providing insights into
the period of their composition and the more remote past, they also
occupy an important place in the literary history of medieval
Norway and Iceland. The purpose of this introduction is to eluci-
date the literary-historical context of the texts and to provide the
reader with some orientation in the exceptionally complex schol-
arly debate which has surrounded them.

Historia Norwegiae

Historia Norwegiae! begins, after a brief Prologue, with a descrip-
tion of Norway and Greenland, a discussion of Lappish customs
and descriptions of Orkney and the Hebrides, the Faroes, and
Iceland. The rest of the surviving text provides an account of
Norwegian history from the legendary beginnings of the Ynglingar
dynasty to the return to Norway from England of the future king
and martyr, Olafr Haraldsson, in Ap 1015. Markedly disproportion-
ate attention is given in this history to Norway’s two missionary
kings, Olafr Tryggvason and Olafr Haraldsson.

The state of our knowledge about the origins of Historia Norwegiae
may be summed up in words from a recent article by Inger Ekrem
(1998b, 65):

The medieval text Historia Norwegie has been subjected to thorough
and frequent scrutiny since its first publication in 1850. Nevertheless

it remains to be established when, why, where, for whom and by whom
it was written.

The only surviving manuscript of Historia Norwegiae (in which it
is entitled Ystoria Norwegie) is in the private possession of the Earl
of Dalhousie at Brechin Castle in Scotland and is consequently
known as the Dalhousie manuscript (it is also occasionally referred
to as the Panmure Codex, from the former name of the Dalhousie
family). This paper manuscript, now comprising 35 leaves, contains

1 Various spellings of the title of this work will be encountered in the
scholarship devoted to it.
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eight historical texts, seven in Latin and one in Scots English, the
first three about Norway and the Norse earldom of Orkney and the
other five about Scottish history (Michael Chesnutt, the latest
scholar to have access to the manuscript, provides a full descrip-
tion and study of it (1985)). Historia Norwegiae, which is the first
item in the manuscript (fols 1r-12r), was first edited by Munch
under the title Breve Chronicon Norvegice (1850, 1-18). The trans-
lation in this volume has been made from the later edition by
Gustav Storm, who provides both a critical and a diplomatic text
(1880, 69-124, 203-24).2

Chesnutt has disproved Munch’s theory that the manuscript may
have been commissioned by the last earl of Orkney, William Sinclair
(earl 1434-70), but there does seem to be a link between the
Sinclair family and the three texts in the manuscript concerning
Norway and Orkney. Moreover, a lost copy of Historia Norwegiae
is known to have existed in Kirkwall, Orkney, in the first half of the
fifteenth century, when it was used by the compiler of a genealogy
of the earls of Orkney which follows Historia Norwegiae in the
Dalhousie manuscript, but which is based on a text of that work
slightly different from the one which survives (Chesnutt 1985, 67—
68; cf. Storm 1880, xvii and Crawford 1977, 174-76). The spelling
of Norse names and the orthography of the Scots text indicate that
the Dalhousie scribe was a native speaker of Scots (Chesnutt 1985,
69). The manuscript was dated to between 1443 and 1460 by
earlier scholars including Storm (1880, xvii), but Chesnutt dates it
to ¢.1500-10 (1985, especially pp. 76, 88). He shows that the scribe
is to be identified with the scribe of the Haye manuscript from
Roslin (Edinburgh, National Library of Scotland MS T.D. 209)
who was also responsible for the first part of Oxford, Bodleian
Library, MS Arch. Selden B. 24 (one of the most important Scots
literary manuscripts, containing among other treasures the only
surviving copy of the Kingis Quair). The Selden manuscript was
written for the Sinclair family and belonged to a grandson of
William Sinclair, while the Haye manuscript was owned by the

2 The preparation of a new collaborative edition of Latin texts from
medieval Norway, including both Historia Norwegiae and the Passio et
miracula beati Olavi, is now under way (see ‘Norwegian Medieval Latin
Literature’ 1997).
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Roslin lairds who were also descendants of William Sinclair. We
can therefore attribute these three manuscripts, Selden, Haye, and
Dalhousie, to a scribe employed by the senior branch of the Sinclair
family during the reign of James IV of Scotland (Chesnutt 1985,
84-88).3

Although the surviving manuscript was copied ¢.1500-10, the
date of composition of Historia Norwegiae is certainly earlier.
Four fourteenth-century lists of Swedish kings that extend down to
the year 1333 seem to borrow from a text of Historia Norwegiae,
which must therefore have been written before ¢.1330 (Storm
1880, xviii—xix, with a diplomatic edition of these lists on pp. 225—
28; see also Steinnes 1946-48, 7-17). As explained below in the
notes to the text, the account of islands which pay tribute to
Norway suggests a latest possible date of 1266, since after the
Peace of Perth agreed in that year Norway recognised the sover-
eignty of the Scottish king over the Hebrides. There remains,
however, considerable disagreement about how much earlier than
that Historia Norwegiae was written. This question is closely con-
nected to that of the relationship of Historia Norwegiae to other
early histories from Norway and Iceland, and it is necessary to
consider this issue before returning to the question of dating.

Historia Norwegiae belongs to a group of three medieval Norwe-
gian histories now known as the ‘Norwegian synoptics’ because
they each provide a relatively brief overview of a substantial period
of Norwegian history. One of the other two Norwegian synoptics
is, like Historia Norwegiae, in Latin: the Historia de antiquitate
regum Norwagiensium was written by Theodoricus monachus ¢.1180.
The other is an anonymous text written ¢.1190 in the Norse ver-
nacular and known as Agrip af Noregskonungasogum.

The earliest histories of the Norwegian kings of which we know
are two brief epitomes by Icelandic historians of the first half of the
twelfth century. Unfortunately, neither of these texts survives to-
day. Semundr Sigfusson (1056—-1133) is believed to have been the
first Icelandic historian, and the anonymous poem Noregs konungatal

3 All three manuscripts were probably copied during the period 1490—
1510. The Haye and Selden manuscripts have been attributed to a priest
and notary public associated with the Sinclair family called James Graye,
but Chesnutt casts doubt on this identification of the scribe (1985, 86-87).
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(c.1190) claims to follow his account of the Norwegian kings
between Haraldr harfagri and Magnus gd6di. Semundr almost cer-
tainly wrote his probably very brief lost history in Latin and
Iceland’s earliest vernacular historian is Ari Porgilsson (1067/8—
1148). The Preface to his surviving Islendingabdk seems to state
that it is a revision of an earlier version which included additional
genealogical information together with biographies of Norwegian
kings (konunga cevi; Islendingabdk 3). It is uncertain how much
information was included in these biographies; they are likely to
have been relatively brief, but may nevertheless be the foundations
upon which later historical writing in both Iceland and Norway
was built.*

After Ari, Icelandic historians turned to the composition of
biographies of individual Norwegian kings, beginning ¢.1150 with
Eirikr Oddsson’s now lost Hryggjarstykki, which concentrated on
the life of the pretender Sigurdr slembir (d. 1139; see Bjarni
Gudnason 1978). This was followed by biographies of the two kings
most closely involved in the conversion of Norway to Christianity,
Olafr Tryggvason (r. 995-1000) and St Olafr Haraldsson (r. 1015—
30). Two Latin Lives of Olafr Tryggvason were written by monks
from Pingeyrar: Oddr Snorrason’s Life dates from ¢.1190, or maybe
earlier, ¢.1170, but survives only in three texts of an Icelandic
translation originally made ¢.1200, while our knowledge of Gunnlaugr
Leifsson’s version of ¢.1200 is limited to what can be deduced
about it from later Icelandic sagas which seem to have used it as
a source. The sagas of St Olafr Haraldsson are discussed below in
relation to the Passio et miracula beati Olavi; the account of the
early part of the saint’s life in Historia Norwegiae may be com-
pared especially with the account in the Legendary Saga of St
Oldfr, which is now generally thought to reflect closely the con-
tents of the mostly lost Oldest Saga of St Oldfr (see further below).

A synthesis of these two approaches to historical writing, that of
the brief epitomes of Norwegian history (Ari’s lost konunga eevi
and the Norwegian synoptics) and that of the Icelandic biographies
of individual kings, gave rise to vernacular Icelandic Kings’ Sagas
which cover the reigns of several kings. The earliest of these

4 The possible connections between the Norwegian synoptics and the
works of Semundr and Ari are briefly discussed below, pp. xiv—xvi.
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compendia is Morkinskinna (probably compiled ¢.1220; = Msk)
but this deals with events between 1030 and 1157 (originally
1177), which is later than the period covered by Historia Norwegiae
in its surviving form. The most important Kings’ Sagas of the
compendium type for comparison with Historia Norwegiae are
therefore later works, especially the anonymous Fagrskinna (c.1225,
probably written in Norway by either an Icelander or a Norwegian;
= Fsk) and Snorri Sturluson’s great masterpiece, Heimskringla
(¢.1225-35; = Hkr).

Some of the early Norwegian and Icelandic histories are writ-
ten in Latin and others in Old Norse, but this should not be allowed
to obscure the essential unity of the historiographical tradition,
for Icelandic historians writing in the vernacular were neverthe-
less deeply influenced by the Latin culture of Europe. Historical
writing in Scandinavia and Iceland during the late twelfth and
thirteenth centuries reflects the increased interest in history and
historical writing which is characteristic of the so-called ‘twelfth-
century renaissance’.’> In particular, medieval Scandinavian and
Icelandic historical writing in both Latin and Old Norse is indebted
to the Gesta Hammaburgensis ecclesiae pontificum written by
Adam of Bremen ¢.1068-75 (= Gesta Hamm.); Birgit and Peter
Sawyer write that “The remarkable interest in Scandinavian history
exhibited in the decades after 1170 was not directly caused by
Adam, but none of the historians who wrote then, nor their succes-
sors, could escape his influence’ (1992, 48). Among those most
deeply influenced by Adam’s work was the author of Historia
Norwegiae.

The relationships between the early Norwegian and Icelandic
histories have been the subject of extensive scholarly debate
which has focussed on two related issues: the interrelationships
among the so-called ‘Norwegian synoptics’ (Historia Norwegiae,
Theodoricus’s Historia de antiquitate regum Norwagiensium and

3 Cf. Haskins 1927, especially 224—77. For an introduction to medieval
historical writing in general see Smalley 1974. Scandinavian and Icelan-
dic histories are usefully surveyed in articles under ‘Historieskrivning’ in
KLNM VI, cols 587-602, and by Andersson (1985) and Sawyer and
Sawyer (1992); see also articles on the individual texts and authors in
KLNM and MSE.
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Agrip af Noregskonungasogum); and the connections between those
three texts and Icelandic historical writing. The course of debate on
these complex issues up to the early 1980s is concisely and use-
fully summarised by Andersson (1985, 201-11; see also Ulset
1983, 16-47), and the reader of the brief account which follows is
referred there for more detailed references. It is generally assumed
on the basis of similarities between the two texts that the author of
Agrip made direct use of Theodoricus’s work. In addition, the close
correspondences between Agrip and Historia Norwegiae (conven-
iently listed in Ulset 1983, 170-82) are so numerous that ‘one must
stand in literary debt to the other or, more likely, both derive from
a common written source’ (Andersson 1985, 201). This common
source could be the lost Latin history by Semundr Sigfiisson, or
the *konunga ceviincluded in the original version of Ari Porgilsson’s
Islendingabdk, or an otherwise unknown lost Norwegian history.
The most thorough discussions of this problem arrive at different
conclusions. Bjarni Adalbjarnarson argues that both Agrip and
Historia Norwegiae depend on a lost Norwegian-Latin history
(1937, 1-54). Svend Ellehgj, on the other hand, argues that the lost
common source is Ati’s *konunga evi(1965, 198-258). As Andersson
says, the difference between these two positions ‘does not appear
great, but the implications of the difference are far-reaching’ (1985,
202). If the lost source is a Norwegian text, rather than Ari’s
Icelandic history, then ‘we are led to believe that there was an
independent Norwegian school of history writing and that the
synoptics are a specifically Norwegian manifestation’ (Andersson
1985, 202). If, on the other hand, Agrip and Historia Norwegiae
depend on Ari’s work this, together with Theodoricus’s admission
of his debt to Icelandic sources (ch. 1), means that medieval Nor-
wegian historical writing was modelled on and indebted to that of
Iceland.

Andersson (1985, 203-09) offers a critique of Ellehgj’s argu-
ments in favour of Ari’s *konunga cevi being the lost source,
clearly demonstrating the shakily hypothetical foundations of his
account of the intertextual relations. Andersson concludes that
Ellehgj’s ‘arguments in favour of Ari’s *konunga cevi as a source
for the Historia Norwegiae lead to an impasse’ (1985, 209). While
Ellehgj’s view could be correct, his evidence is not conclusive and



INTRODUCTION XV

other explanations are also possible. Further alternatives make the
situation appear still more complicated. Tor Ulset, for example,
argues on stylistic grounds that the author of Agrip translates from
both Theodoricus and Historia Norwegiae (1983, 64-151) and this
does away with the need for a lost common source to explain the
correspondences between Agrip and Historia Norwegiae. Bjarni
Guonason (1977), on the other hand, argues cogently that Theodoricus
made use of Semundr and Ari, and Andersson (1985, 210) points
out that this argument may logically be extended to explain simi-
larities between the three Norwegian synoptics purely on the basis
of their common dependence on S@mundr and/or Ari. This in turn
leads him to suggest that ‘such a hypothesis leaves standing very
little of the painstaking edifice erected by Bjarni Adalbjarnarson
and Svend Ellehgj, and the question arises whether any cogent
analysis of the textual relationships is possible’ (1985, 211). Just
such a conclusion was anticipated in Siegfried Beyschlag’s attempt
to deny literary relations between the Norwegian synoptics and
argue instead that the close correspondences between them arose
as a result of their common debt to oral traditions (Beyschlag
1950). This approach has not been favoured by other scholars, but
is by its nature impossible to refute definitively.

It is no wonder, then, that Andersson (1985, 211) ends his ac-
count of scholarship on the Norwegian synoptics with this sobering
conclusion:

If Beyschlag’s theory is rejected and the analyses by Bjarni Adalbjarnarson
and Ellehgj founder on their own disagreement as well as the altered
presuppositions suggested by Bjarni Gudnason, we are obliged to
conclude that the last fifty years of kings’ saga research have left us
empty-handed.

The most important intervention in this debate since the publica-
tion of Andersson’s article is that made by Gudrun Lange (1989).
She examines the relationship of Historia Norwegiae to a large
number of possible Icelandic sources including skaldic verse, the
works of Semundr and Ari, the Oldest Saga of St Oldfr and Oddr
Snorrason’s Life of Olafr Tryggvason (Lange 1989, 141-63). She
also examines the likely sources for Theodoricus’s history and
Agrip in a similar way, and this exhaustive study enables her to
affirm that, as Andersson (1985, 210) had suggested, all three
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Norwegian synoptics could have used Semundr and Ari. More-
over, she argues that they could all also have used skaldic poetry,
the Oldest Saga of St Oldfr, and Oddr Snorrason’s Latin Life of
Olafr Tryggvason (1989, 178). She is able, however, to demon-
strate only the possibility of such indebtedness, and has to admit
that many different possibilities exist (1989, 178). Despite this, she
concludes that medieval Norwegian historiography was clearly
dependent on that of Iceland, and offers as her solution of what we
might call the ‘Norwegian synoptic problem’ the observation that
the synoptics may be indirectly related to each other through being
based on common Icelandic sources (1989, 181).

A recently published monograph on Historia Norwegiae by Inger
Ekrem explores the possible connections between its composition
and the establishment of a Norwegian archiepiscopal see at Nidaross
(modern Trondheim) in 1152/3 (on the establishment of the
archbishopric see Helle 1964, 27-31; Gunnes 1996, 50-73). In the
course of her investigation Ekrem offers new arguments about the
date and authorship of Historia Norwegiae which, if accepted,
have significant implications for the question of the work’s rela-
tionship to other Scandinavian and Icelandic histories. We may
therefore return at this point to the question of the date of Historia
Norwegiae. A glance at the table of ‘results of research 1850-
1989’ provided by Ekrem (1998a, 88; also in 1998b, 50) indicates
that datings of the composition of the text have ranged from as
early as the 1150s to as late as ¢.1300, with the majority of scholars
in favour of dates between 1170 and 1220.°

Many have been convinced by S. Bugge’s comparison of the
text’s account of a recent volcanic eruption (10/32-11/4 below)
with a reference to such an event in the Icelandic annals for 1211,
suggesting a date of composition perhaps ¢.1220-30 (Bugge 1873,
35-37; cf. Finnur Jonsson 1928, 275). Storm (1873, 377-78),

6 A sample will make clear both the range of suggested datings and the
lack of scholarly agreement: 1152—-63 (Hanssen 1949, 28); ¢.1170 (Koht
1919-20, 102; Schreiner 1927, 73; Ellehgj 1965, 144-46; 295); 1180-90
(Storm 1880, xxiii); 1200-20 (Finnur Jonsson 1920-24, II 596-97; 1928,
276-77; Bjarni Adalbjarnarson 1937, 20-22); 1260/64—66 (Meissner 1902,
39-43); Maurer (1867, 700-01; 1875, 9) suggests a date not before 1266
but possibly as late as the fifteenth century.
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however, asserts the impossibility of being certain that the eruption
referred to in the text is the one which took place in 1211, and Koht
(1919-20, 104) notes that some versions of the Icelandic annals
refer to this event as an earthquake and that similar earthquakes are
also recorded in 1164 and 1182. In her discussion of the origins of
Historia Norwegiae Ekrem argues in favour of an early date of
composition, pointing out that none of the certain sources for
Historia Norwegiae dates from later than ¢.1140 and that its list of
rulers of Normandy (p. 9 below) ends with Henry I of England
(r. 1100-35), making no mention of Stephen or Henry II. Ekrem
argues that the work is therefore likely to have been written be-
tween 1140 and 1152-54, perhaps around 1150 (Ekrem 1998a,
8-13). This would make Historia Norwegiae the earliest Norwe-
gian national history (Ekrem 1998a, 87; cf. Koht 1919-20) and so
would fit best with a view of the relationships between the Norwe-
gian synoptics which explains the agreement between Agrip and
Historia Norwegiae by positing Semundr or Ari rather than a lost
Norwegian-Latin synoptic as their common source. Ekrem’s dating
allows her to associate the composition of Historia Norwegiae
with the establishment of the archiepiscopal see at Nidardss in
1152/3 and supports her argument that Historia Norwegiae may
have been written in order to convince the pope or his legate,
Cardinal Nicholas Breakspear, that Norway was worthy of its
own archbishopric (1998a, 19; cf. 1998b). If Ekrem’s theory is
accepted, Breakspear’s English nationality might help account for
the pro-English bias of Historia Norwegiae (cf. Ekrem 1998a, 68,
80-81).7

The Prologue to Historia Norwegiae implies that after its ac-
count of Nordic geography and the history of the kings of Norway
down to St Olafr Haraldsson the work will go on to describe the
conversion and Christianisation of Norway (1/11-16 below). That
it does not do so confirms that the text which survives is incomplete.

7 A connection with Breakspear’s mission might also help to account for
the Orcadian connections of the sole surviving manuscript of Historia
Norwegiae: Ekrem (1998a, 81) speculates that Earl Rognvaldr and Bishop
Vilhjalmr of Orkney could have brought a copy of the work back with
them after meeting Cardinal Breakspear during the visit they made to
Norway ¢.1153.
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This could be because the author died before finishing it, or as
Ekrem (1998a, 67) suggests, because Nicholas Breakspear’s mis-
sion to Norway and establishment of the archiepiscopal see made
the completion of the book unnecessary. Alternatively, it may be
because the interests of those who brought the text to Orkney, or
of a later copyist there, were primarily in the Orcadian material
contained in what survives of Historia Norwegiae rather than in
the ecclesiastical history contained in its now lost continuation (cf.
Ekrem 1998a, 81).

Whatever the explanation for the now incomplete state of Historia
Norwegiae, a second ‘book’ containing an account of the life,
death and miracles of St Olafr Haraldsson would have provided an
ideal climax to the complete work and would have fulfilled the
stated intentions of the Prologue (cf. Ekrem 1998a, 68).8 Such a
Life might have existed separately before incorporation into Historia
Norwegiae and might subsequently have taken on an independent
existence in ecclesiastical and liturgical use. Ekrem (1998a, 68)
suggests that the Passio et miracula beati Olavi (discussed and
translated below) may be just such an adaptation of what was origin-
ally Book II of Historia Norwegiae, provided now with its own
introduction including some of the geographical and historical
material found earlier in Historia Norwegiae. The fact that St
Olafr’s chief opponent in both Historia Norwegiae and the Passio
Olavi is Knutr Sveinsson of Denmark, whereas in the Norwegian
Homily Book version of the Life of Olafr (discussed below) it is
the Norwegian chieftain Kalfr Arnason, is a significant point of
contact between the two texts, one which Ekrem suggests reflects
the anti-Danish/pro-English bias in Historia Norwegiae and in certain
miracles in the Passio et miracula beati Olavi (1998a, 85-86).°

8 Note, however, that Ulset (1983, 147-48) suggests the work may
originally have continued to at least the year 1155, and Storm (1880,
xxviii) believes it could have gone up to the author’s own time (the late
twelfth century, in Storm’s opinion). Schreiner (1927, 84), on the other
hand, claims that the text would not have continued past St Olafr’s death
at the Battle of Stiklarstadir.

9 This anti-Danish bias may reflect the fact that until the foundation of
the archbishopric of Nidardss the Norwegian church was subject to the
archiepiscopal see of Lundr in the Danish kingdom.
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The question of the authorship of Historia Norwegiae is neces-
sarily bound up with that of the identity of the Agnellus to whom
the work is dedicated (see 1/27 and corresponding note below).
Munch (1850, ii, vi) argued in favour of Orcadian authorship
largely on the basis of manuscript provenance and the knowledge
of Orkney displayed in the text. Ample evidence that the author
must have been Norwegian is, however, provided by phrases such
as ‘our kings’ (10/6), ‘which we call Hélmgardr’ (23/23) and ‘our
Olafr’ (24/34), together with the forms of some of the personal and
place-names in the text (on which see Storm 1880, xix; Hegstad
1919-20; Skard 1930, 12-15).'° Bugge argued that the text was
written by a Norwegian in Orkney (1873, 37-41), but there is
somewhat more convincing evidence that the Norwegian author
may have written either while living in Denmark or after returning
to Norway from there. In particular, it seems the author of Historia
Norwegiae used a particular manuscript in Denmark which con-
tained copies of texts by Adam of Bremen, Honorius Augusto-
dunensis and possibly Solinus which he used as sources. This
manuscript, known as the Sorg codex, was destroyed in the fire in
the Royal Library, Copenhagen in 1728 (see Steinnes 194648,
17-32; cf. Ellehgj 1965, 146—47; further arguments in favour of a
connection with Denmark are put forward by Sandaaker (1985)). The
author must certainly have studied abroad, probably in France
(Koht 1919-20, 113-17; though cf. Skard 1930, 85), but possibly
in England (Storm 1880, xxiii). He seems to have written with a
non-Norwegian audience in mind, as is evident from the opening
description of Norway, the translation of Norse nicknames into
Latin, and the proposed identifications of Agnellus, the work’s
dedicatee, with Englishmen of that name (see note to 1/27).

Attempts have been made to identify the anonymous Norwegian
author of Historia Norwegiae with known individuals, but no
candidate has won much support and such attempts at identifica-
tion necessarily rest on very shaky foundations given our uncer-
tainty about the date of the text’s composition and our lack of

19 Finnur Jonsson (1920-24, 11 598-99) and Paul Lehmann (1936-37,
2:75) nevertheless thought the author must have been an English or Ger-
man cleric living in Norway.
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biographical information from the period.!! After surveying earlier
scholarly opinion, Ekrem argues that Historia Norwegiae could
well be an early work of the future Archbishop Eysteinn Erlendsson,
to whom the Passio et miracula beati Olavi is also attributed
(1998a, 71-79; on Eysteinn’s authorship of the Passio Olavi see
further below).!? Ekrem compares Eiliv Skard’s stylistic studies of
Historia Norwegiae (1930) and the Passio et miracula beati Olavi
(1932) and suggests that such differences of style as there are
between the two texts are not incompatible with their being the
work of a single author, one who could have written Historia
Norwegiae relatively early in his career and then later in life
adapted what was originally the second book of that text to produce
a self-sufficient account of the passion and miracles of St Olafr.
In her recent work on Historia Norwegiae Ekrem (1998a; 1998b)
makes a strong case for seeing it as propaganda for the establish-
ment of an archiepiscopal see at Nidardss. In the conclusion of her
monograph she identifies four aims which the author seems to have
hoped to further by writing Historia Norwegiae (Ekrem 1998a, 79;
more detailed reference to her arguments will be found in the notes
to the text below). These aims are: the establishment of a national
ecclesiastical province based at Nidardss (hence the anti-Danish
and pro-English bias of the text); the inclusion within that province
of all lands which pay tribute to Norway or which were Christian-
ised from Norway (the lands described at the beginning of Historia
Norwegiae are precisely those incorporated into the archdiocese);
the establishment of a new episcopal see in the Uppland region
(hence the emphasis on that region in the text; a new bishopric was
founded at Hamar at the same time as the archdiocese was created);

11 Attempts at such identification include Koht 1919-20, 109—17, Steinnes
1946-48, 32-59 and Steinnes 1965, 27-43.

12 Ekrem also, less enthusiastically, offers an alternative explanation
according to which Eysteinn may be the dedicatee of the work, which may
then have been written by the Rognvaldr who was later consecrated bishop
of the Hebrides and Isle of Man, perhaps by Cardinal Breakspear in Norway
in 1153 (1998a, 80; cf. 17, 78). Ekrem even briefly considers the possibility
that Eysteinn might be both author and dedicatee of the work, something
she claims might be understandable in a medieval context in which fic-
tional dedicatees often appear in prefaces and prologues (1998a, 78-79).
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and the canonisation of Olafr Tryggvason (accounting for the
disproportionate attention given to his life and the many parallels
between it and the life of Norway’s accepted royal saint, Olafr
Haraldsson). Ekrem suggests that the text was written before 1152/3
to further these four aims (all but the last of which were in fact
achieved). Although her account of the origins of Historia Norwegiae
is cogent and in many ways attractive, it is also at times highly
speculative; rather than providing a definitive solution to the prob-
lems of the date, authorship and purpose of Historia Norwegiae,
she offers yet another set of possibilities. Proponents of a later date
for the text might accept her analysis of its ideological position yet
argue that it was written after the establishment of the archdiocese
in order retrospectively to justify the new situation. Ekrem has
pushed back the earliest possible date of the text to ¢.1150, but
without conclusively rebutting the arguments of those who favour
a date in the later twelfth or early thirteenth century. Much, of
course, depends on the view taken of the relationship of Historia
Norwegiae to other early Norwegian and Icelandic historical writ-
ing, but here there is unfortunately always a danger of circularity
since neither the date of the text nor its relationship to other texts
is certain. A belief that Historia Norwegiae depends upon some
earlier text presupposes a later dating, whereas a belief in an earlier
date rules out the possibility of its being dependent on the other text.

References to the most important parallels and possible sources
for material in Historia Norwegiae will be found in the notes
below, but it will perhaps also be useful briefly to list those whose
relationship to Historia Norwegiae has not yet been discussed
here, while noting that in some cases there is little certainty as to
whether or not the writer of Historia Norwegiae did actually know
the text in question. Although there is no mention of Adam of
Bremen in Historia Norwegiae it is clear that his Gesta Hamma-
burgensis ecclesiae pontificum was one of the most important
models for the Norwegian historian. The two texts contain a simi-
lar mix of geographical, historical and church historical material,
and Historia Norwegiae may also be seen as a response to Adam’s
ideological objectives. Whereas Adam emphasised the role of
Hamburg-Bremen in the Christianisation of Scandinavia in an
attempt to maintain that archbishopric’s hold on its northern dioceses,
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Historia Norwegiae implicitly supports Norwegian ecclesiastical
independence and emphasises the English rather than German
involvement in the conversion of Norway. Echoes of Adam’s work
are most clearly visible in Historia Norwegiae in its Prologue, the
geographical descriptions and the account of St Olifr.

With the exception of allusions to Virgil’s Aeneid, which the
author seems to have known at first hand, such echoes as there are
of classical Latin texts in Historia Norwegiae can be attributed to
the author’s acquaintance with one or more florilegia, anthologies
of classical quotations popular in the Middle Ages (cf. Skard 1930,
68-72). The author did, however, use the medieval Latin /mago
mundi (also known as De imagine mundi) by Honorius Augusto-
dunensis (¢.1110). There are clear traces of this in Historia Norwegiae
(see Skard 1930, 78-83; Steinnes 1946—48, 18-29) but no specific
reference to Honorius or his work. There is, on the other hand, a
reference to Solinus (11/8 below), the author of a work known
variously as Collectanea rerum mirabilium, De mirabilibus mundi
or Polyhistor (c.200), though there is no other evidence of the
author’s use of his text. Honorius, however, did use Solinus’s work,
and manuscript scholia in the Sorg codex drawing attention to this
might have misled the author of Historia Norwegiae into thinking
that Solinus was the author of Imago mundi, or that it was substan-
tially based on his work. Alternatively, the reference to Solinus
may be intended to indicate that Historia Norwegiae is conceived
as a supplement to Solinus’s work, telling of similar marvels but in
the northern areas of Europe which Solinus neglected (Ekrem
1998a, 24-25). The reference to Solinus (who, incidentally, is cited
more than once by Adam of Bremen) may even be a deliberate
deception; it was not uncommon for medieval writers to disguise
their debt to a contemporary source by citing an antique one (Skard
1930, 81).

It has generally been agreed that information on Norman dukes
and English kings in Historia Norwegiae is derived from the De-
scriptio genealogiae ducum Normannorumin a short English chronicle
composed during the reign of Henry 11, the Liber de legibus Angliae.
This is now found (in probably abbreviated form) in manuscripts
of the Chronicle of Roger of Howden (ed. Stubbs 1868-71, 11 215—
52; see Storm 1880, xxi—xxii). Ellehgj (1965, 161-74), however,
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argues that the information on Norman dukes in Historia Norwegiae
is so similar to that found in other Norse texts as to suggest that
they all derive this information from Ari’s lost konunga cevi, which
the Prologue to Snorri Sturluson’s Heimskringla says included
information about kings in England (Hkr I 6). If this were the case,
and it is by no means certain, any connection between Historia
Norwegiae and Anglo-Norman historiography would be via Ari’s work.

The close similarities between the description of the habits of
beavers in the section of Historia Norwegiae dealing with the
Lapps and similar descriptions in the works of Gerald of Wales
have often been remarked on and it seems likely that the
two writers depend upon a common source (see further the note to
5/28 below). A reference to the Prophecies of Merlin (9/25) sug-
gests an acquaintance with Geoffrey of Monmouth’s Historia regum
Britanniae or more probably with an intermediate text, possibly the
Chronicle of Orderic Vitalis (see Skard 1930, 76—77 and the note
to 9/25-26 below).

Lange argues that it is possible, though no more certain than that,
that the author of Historia Norwegiae made use of a number of
Norse sources. In addition to Ari, these include several skaldic
poems: Hallfredr vandradaskald’s Oldfsdrdpa, Halldérr Okristni’s
Eiriksflokkr, Ottarr svarti’s Hofudlausn, and Sigvatr Pérdarson’s
Vikingarvisur (Lange 1989, 143—44). Similarities between Historia
Norwegiae and the Legendary Saga of St Oldfr (which is held to
represent the contents of the Oldest Saga of St Oldfr) suggest that
the Historia Norwegiae could have drawn on the Oldest Saga of St
Oldfr (Lange 1989, 156-58). Lange also notes many points of
agreement between Historia Norwegiae and the Life of Olafr
Tryggvason by Oddr Snorrason, especially in their descriptions of
Norway; again it is not impossible, but nor is it certain, that
Historia Norwegiae is indebted to the Icelander’s work (Lange
1989, 158-63).

The floridly rhetorical Latin of Historia Norwegiae has won its
author few modern admirers. It is described by Munch, for in-
stance, as ‘turgidus et inflatus’ (‘turgid and inflated’; 1850, vi) and
by Turville-Petre as ‘not pleasing’ (1967, 175). It may perhaps be
thought of as reflecting youthful exuberance, a conceit which would
fit well with Ekrem’s suggested attribution of the text to the young
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Eysteinn Erlendsson. The Latin Vulgate Bible was one of the most
significant influences on the language and style of Historia Norwegiae
(Skard 1930, 63—-68). There are nearly four times as many allusions
to the Old Testament as to the New; the Psalms are alluded to more
than any other book, but there is also much use of the biblical
wisdom literature (especially Ecclesiasticus and Wisdom) and the
Books of Maccabees. The author’s familiarity with the Bible sug-
gests that he must have had particular theological interests which
led him to the books he echoes most frequently. He demonstrates
a much better knowledge of the Bible than would be expected of
an ordinary priest or than is displayed by Theodoricus, who was a
monk (Skard 1930, 67-68).

Many rhetorical figures are employed in Historia Norwegiae.
These include metonymy, periphrasis, litotes, apo koinou construc-
tions, parallelism, much use of figura etymologica, hyperbaton,
much alliteration, and some rhyme (Skard 1930, 52—62). The author
shows a particular fondness for synonyms (Skard 1930, 23) and for
variatio sermonis, the avoidance of the same words in quick suc-
cession (Skard 1930, 40-41, 49-52). For more detailed treatment
of the style of Historia Norwegiae than is appropriate in this
introduction to an English translation the reader should consult
Skard (1930) and Ulset (1983).

Comparison of the content of Historia Norwegiae with other
sources for the early history of Norway and its neighbours reveals
many points of agreement as well as some differences. It is unfor-
tunately not always possible now to verify (or disprove) informa-
tion given in these early sources or to decide between alternative
accounts. The agreement of several sources cannot necessarily be
taken as indicative of historical reliability since their intertextual
relationships often mean they are not independent witnesses. On
the other hand, uncorroborated material found in only one surviv-
ing text is not necessarily incorrect and, as the notes below indi-
cate, the accuracy of information found in no medieval texts other than
Historia Norwegiae is sometimes confirmed by much later sources.

The considerable difference between the approaches of medieval
and modern historians to their task is well illustrated by the fact
that not a single date is given for events in Historia Norwegiae.
Moreover, to the modern reader Historia Norwegiae appears to
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mix historical and geographical fact with legend and pure fiction.
It may be helpful to remember that medieval historians, like some
postmodernist theorists, viewed historical writing as a rhetorical
enterprise which fittingly drew on the imagination in order to
express most persuasively what was perceived to be historical
truth. As Hayden White (1978, 123) writes,

prior to the French Revolution, historiography was conventionally
regarded as a literary art. More specifically, it was regarded as a branch
of rhetoric and its ‘fictive’ nature generally recognised.

Such an understanding of the nature of medieval historical writing
highlights its importance and great value as source material for
understanding the beliefs and mentalité of the period of its com-
position, however unreliable it may be as a narrative of earlier
events. Ekrem’s recent analysis (1998a and 1998b) of the ideologi-
cal aims of Historia Norwegiae demonstrates how stimulating such
an approach to historical writing of the past can be.

Passio et miracula beati Olavi

After a career as a viking in northern and western Europe, Olafr
Haraldsson won the kingdom of Norway from Earl Sveinn Hakonar-
son at the Battle of Nesjar in 1016.'3 As king, Olfr acquired a repu-
tation for strict but unbiased justice and continued the conversion
of Norway to Christianity initiated by his namesake, Olafr Tryggva-
son. Olafr’s rule became unpopular and in 1029 Kndtr riki Sveinsson
(Canute the Great) of Denmark and England took advantage of a
Norwegian uprising against Olafr to establish his own control over
Norway. Olafr fled to Russia, but returned the following year in an
attempt to win back his kingdom. This failed when Olafr was killed
at the Battle of Stiklarstadir (modern Stiklestad) on 29 July 1030.4

Miracles were reported soon after Olafr’s death, and disaffection
with Danish rule under Knttr’s son, Sveinn, fostered belief in

13 On Olafr’s life, see e.g. Jones 1984, 374-86; ODS 375-76; Reidar
Astés, ‘Olafr, St.” in MSE 445-46. Articles in Svahnstrom 1981 address
various aspects of Olafr’s life and cult.

14 On the Battle of Stiklarstadir see Jon Vidar Sigurdsson, ‘Stiklestad,
Battle of” in MSE 610-11; on the date of Olafr’s death see the note to
31/21-23 below.
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Olafr’s sanctity. Just over a year after his death, on 3 August 1031,
Olafr’s body was exhumed and then enshrined in Christ Church in
Nidaross. His shrine became the centre of a cult and later, in
1152/3, the seat of an archdiocese which covered Iceland, Green-
land, the Faroes, Orkney and Shetland, the Hebrides and the Isle of
Man, as well as Norway. Following Kniitr’s death in 1035 Olafr’s
son Magnis returned from exile in Russia to become king. During
his reign the cult of his father became firmly established in Norway
and spread rapidly elsewhere. Olifr became the most popular and
the most widely venerated Scandinavian saint.

The speed with which Olafr’s cult spread beyond Norway is
evident from the appearance of the earliest liturgy for his feast day
in England only about twenty years after his death.'> Writing in the
1070s Adam of Bremen states that Olafr’s feast is celebrated by all
the peoples bordering the Baltic (Gesta Hamm. 11.1xi (59)). Churches
were dedicated to Olafr in England, Scotland, Ireland, the Isle of
Man and probably Sweden and Byzantium (cf. Dickins 1937-45;
ODS 376). St Olafr also became one of the most popular saints in
Iceland (Cormack 1994, 138-44).

The Passio et miracula beati Olavi translated here has a complex
textual history. Essentially, there are two surviving versions in
Latin; certain vernacular texts also provide evidence for the history
of the work. The shorter of the two Latin versions is entitled Acta
sancti Olavi regis et martyris by Storm in his edition in Monumenta

15 There is a votive mass for Olafr’s feast day in the Sherborne service
book known as the Red Book of Darley (MS Cambridge, Corpus Christi
College 422) from the early 1060s (see Warren 1883, 272, 274) and a Latin
office for his feast day in the English Leofric Collectar of ¢.1050, MS
London, British Library Harley 2961 (ed. Dewick and Frere 1914-21, I,
cols 209-14). The office is a compilation of biblical quotations, especially
from Ecclesiasticus, which provides almost no historical information about
the saint and contains none of the legendary material found in the Passio
Olavi. On these and other liturgical texts concerning St Olafr see Gjerlow
1967; 1968, 124-28. The earliest English reference to Olafr’s sanctity is
roughly contemporary with the Leofric Collectar: the Abingdon (C) text of
the Anglo-Saxon Chronicle (1 157) records Olafr’s death in the entry for
1030 (probably written ¢.1050), adding that he ‘was syddan halig’ (‘he
was afterwards a saint’). On Olafr’s cult in Britain see Dickins 1937-45
and Fell 1981a, 95-96.
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historica Norvegice (Storm 1880, 125-44). The longer Latin text is
called Passio et miracula beati Olavi in Metcalfe’s edition (1881);
it is this version which is translated here, from Metcalfe’s text. In
what follows I shall use an abbreviation of Storm’s title, Acta
Olavi, when referring specifically to the shorter version and Passio
Olavi when referring to the longer or to both versions.

The shorter version edited by Storm was widely disseminated in
the form of lessons for Olaft’s feast day and is found in a number of
manuscript and early printed sources from France, England, Ger-
many and Scandinavia. The oldest surviving text of the Acta Olavi
came to light after Storm’s edition, in 1901 (see ‘Catalogus codicum
hagiographicorum latinorum bibliothecae publicae Duacensis’ 1901,
369-70). This is a Legendarium from the Benedictine monastery of
Anchin near Arras, MS Douai 295, from ¢.1200 (dated to the last
third of the twelfth century in Mortensen 2000a, 96; see now also
2000b). Two chapters on Olafr from William of Jumiéges’s Gesta
Normannorum ducum are appended to the text of the Acta. Another
text is contained in Oxford, Bodleian Library, MS Rawlinson C440,
an early fourteenth-century manuscript from a Cistercian monas-
tery in the diocese of York. A manuscript of ¢.1400, the Codex
Bodecensis, which belonged to the Augustinian canons in Boddeken
in the diocese of Paderborn, is now lost, but was edited by the
Bollandists in Acta sanctorum (Julii V11, 124-27). This edition was
then used by Storm as the basis for his text (Storm 1880, 125-44).
Two other manuscripts are the Swedish Liber Laurentii Odonis of
¢.1400 (Dresden, Séchsische Landesbibliothek MS A182) and a
legendary of ¢.1500-12 (the Codex Neoclaustrensis) written by an
Augustinian canon of Bordesholm in the diocese of Slesvig (Wiener-
Neustadt, Neukloster XII D 21). A number of printed Breviaries from
the late fifteenth and early sixteenth centuries also contain passages
of the Acta Olavi as lessons for Olafr’s feast day (fuller details of
the extant texts of the Acta Olavi may be found in Storm 1880,
xxxi—-xxxii; Gjerlgw 1967, cols 561-62; 1968, 125-26; liturgical
texts are printed in Storm 1880, 229-82; see also Ekrem 2000, with
a useful table of the contents of different texts on pp. 112-13).
Storm took the vernacular Old Norwegian Homily Book, which
includes a translation of a lost Latin text of the Acta Olavi (see
below, pp. xxxiv—xxxv) as a guide to the original form and contents
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of the Acta Olavi, which he reassembled from the Acta sanctorum
edition and lections in the Breviarium Nidrosiense (published Paris
1519) and other early printed breviaries (see Storm 1880, xxxi).

The Acta Olavi as edited by Storm begins with a brief Life,
concentrating on Olafr’s passion. Scholars call this either a vita or
a passio; to avoid confusion with the title Passio Olavifor the whole
work I shall refer to it as the vita, the title used at the end of this
section (Metcalfe 1881, 74).16 The vita is followed by a collection
of twenty miracle stories, the last of which breaks off very near its
beginning. Storm left gaps in his edition for five miracle stories
found in the vernacular Old Norwegian Homily Bookbut not in any
of the Latin sources known to him (nos XII, XIII, XV, XVI, XVII;
42/7-47/2, 47/18-51/22 in the text translated below).

In 1881 F. Metcalfe published his edition of the Passio et miracula
beati Olaui from a manuscript discovered after the production of
Storm’s edition. This is a much longer text; it includes the five
miracles for which Storm left gaps in his edition (thus confirming
that Storm’s reconstruction was essentially correct) and adds around
thirty additional miracle stories. The existence of the two different
versions immediately raises the question of priority. Metcalfe im-
plies that the Acta Olavi was a later abbreviation of the Passio
Olavi: he states that the Old Norwegian Homily Book (whose
contents correspond to those of the Acta Olavi) was supposed to
represent the ‘complete work”’ until discovery of the Corpus Christi
manuscript which is “fuller still’ (1881, 49). Sigurdur Nordal argues
that the longer Passio Olavi would have been abbreviated because
it was too long for liturgical use (1914, 135). If the text were being
abbreviated for liturgical purposes, however, one might expect a
selection of miracles to be made from the text as a whole, rather

16 Though a passio concentrates on a martyr’s death and a vita gives
more attention to the life of a saint before his or her death, it is often
difficult (as here) to make a clear distinction between the two hagiographic
genres. The Douai and Bordesholm manuscripts and some early printed
breviaries have a shortened version of the vita of St Olafr. Ekrem (2000,
121-28) argues that the shorter vita is the original and that this was
expanded in a subsequent revision of the text. @strem (2000, 188-89), on
the other hand, attributes the differences between the two vitae to their
different intended functions: the shorter for liturgical use and the longer
as a ‘para-liturgical’ text for general edificatory reading.
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than simply using all of the first twenty or twenty-one miracles; we
shall see below that subsequent research has demonstrated that the
Passio Olavi is in fact a later expansion of the Acta Olavi.

The longer text printed by Metcalfe is preserved in only one manu-
script, which dates from ¢.1200 and belonged to Fountains Abbey,
though it is now Corpus Christi College Oxford MS 209. This
clearly written and well-preserved manuscript, bound in a seal-
skin chemise, contains five religious works copied by several scribes;
the Passio Olavi occupies folios 57-90, preceded by two works of
St Augustine and followed by two works with particular connec-
tions to the Cistercian Fountains Abbey. Mistakes in Scandinavian
names in the Passio Olavi suggest that its scribe was not of
Scandinavian origin, and the manuscript was probably copied in
England near the beginning of the thirteenth century (see Metcalfe
1881, 1-2; Mortensen, 2000a, 96, dates the manuscript to the last
third of the twelfth century). Fountains Abbey (founded 1132) had
a daughter house at Lyse (Lysekloster), twenty miles south of
Bergen, which was founded in 1146 (Metcalfe 1881, 2-3; France
1992, 77-85, 522) and interest in Norway’s protomartyr at Fountains
Abbey may have been stimulated by the connections between these
two monasteries.

The (longer) Passio et miracula beati Olavi may be divided into
four parts. The first two, i.e. the account of Olafr’s life and passion
(vita) and the first twenty miracles (twenty-one counting the
vision before Stiklarstadir), correspond to and are almost identical
to the entire text of the Acta Olavi (except that the Passio has the
Latin text for the five miracle stories missing from the Acta).!’
The miracle stories which both versions of the Latin text have in
common also appear in vernacular versions including the Old
Norwegian Homily Book and the Legendary Saga of St Oldfr (to
be discussed below). The remaining thirty or so miracle stories in
the Passio Olavi do not appear elsewhere. They divide into two

17 In the Acta Olavi and the Old Norwegian Homily Book Olafr’s dream
before the Battle of Stiklarstadir is recounted in the vifa and so not
included in the numbering of the miracles in the miracula section, hence
miracle number twenty in those texts, the healing of a Norwegian king, is
the twenty-first miracle if one includes the dream at Stiklarstadir (which
is placed in the miracula section of the longer Passio Olavi).
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groups: a continuation apparently updating the first collection
(53/6-61/18) is followed by an ‘additional treatise’ (61/19-74/25)
compiled by one ‘Bishop Eysteinn’ (Augustinus episcopus) and
including miracles in which he was involved or of which he had
heard at first hand.

In 1920 Aarno Malin drew attention to a thirteenth-century manu-
script fragment from a Finnish breviary which suggests that there
may once have been an even fuller text of the Passio Olavithan that
edited by Metcalfe from Corpus Christi College Oxford MS 209.
The Finnish manuscript contains the vita of Olafr from the Acta/
Passio Olavi plus three miracle stories; one of these, involving an
English knight (Miles quidam de Britannia), is missing from the
Latin Passio Olavi and from the vernacular Old Norwegian Homily
Book, although it is in the Douai, Rawlinson, and Bordesholm manu-
scripts and in later vernacular texts (in the Douai manuscript the
story occurs after the story of the mutilated priest (Metcalfe 1881,
82/4 = 39/21 below); Skard (1932, 2) refers to this as the story’s
correct place). The text in the Douai manuscript and the Helsinki
fragment ends with a concluding section which is also found at
the end of the miracle stories in the vernacular Old Norwegian
Homily Book. Malin (1920, 20-27) argues convincingly that rather
than being a later interpolation this additional miracle story be-
longed to the original text.

Storm argued that the author of the Acta Olavi must have been
a cleric at the cathedral in Nidardss (1880, xxxv). The discovery of
the longer text of the Passio Olaviwith its ascription of the ‘additional
treatise’ to Bishop Eysteinn led Metcalfe to attribute the hitherto
anonymous Acta/Passio Olavi to Eysteinn (@ystein) Erlendsson,
Archbishop of Nidardss 1161-88. Eysteinn studied at the school of
St Victor in Paris (Bagge 1984, 2-3; Gunnes 1996, 26—49) before
becoming a chaplain to the Norwegian king Ingi (r. 1136-61). He
was nominated second Archbishop of Nidaross in 1157, was consec-
rated by the pope and returned to Norway in 1161. Eysteinn endea-
voured to implement the Gregorian reforms in Norway and encouraged
clerical celibacy. He supervised the rebuilding of the cathedral in
Nidaross which housed St Olafr’s shrine and was involved in litur-
gical revision there (Gjerlew 1968, 29-30). He obtained concessions
for the church from the secular power when, at Erlingr skakki’s
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request, he crowned Erlingr’s eight-year-old son Magnus as king in
1163/4.'® Between the death of Sigurdr Jorsalafari in 1130 and
1208 Norway was periodically riven by civil war between rival
claimants to the throne. Archbishop Eysteinn supported King Magnus
Erlingsson against Sverrir Sigurdarson, a pretender claiming descent
from King Sigurdr Jorsalafari, and when Sverrir defeated Magnus
in 1180 Eysteinn fled to England and excommunicated the new
king. In England Eysteinn was supported by Henry II (who had
undergone penance for his part in the death of his own archbishop,
St Thomas Becket) and stayed at the abbey of Bury St Edmunds
from 9 August 1181 to 16 February 1182. Jocelin of Brakelond refers
to the archbishop’s stay at the abbey in his Chronicle, and tells how
Eysteinn helped the monks to obtain their choice of abbot from the
king (Butler 1949, 15-16). Eysteinn returned to Norway in 1183
and was reconciled with King Sverrir. He then continued the re-
building of the cathedral in Nidaross which housed St Olafr’s shrine.
Eysteinn was himself considered a saint immediately after his
death on 26 January 1188; his sanctity was confirmed by a local
synod in Nidardss in 1229 and from then until 1268 pleas for his
papal canonisation were directed to Rome. A letter from Pope Gregory
IX dated 20 April 1241 orders an enquiry into Eysteinn’s miracles
with a view to his canonisation (DN118-19). The English monk and
historian Matthew Paris, who visited Norway in 1248, refers to post-
humous miracles performed by Eysteinn as proof of his sanctity.!”

Before considering further whether the shorter or longer version
of the Passio Olavi came first and the extent to which Eysteinn was
responsible for either text, it is necessary to mention some other
early accounts of St Olifr’s miracles. These provide evidence of
early hagiographic traditions about the saint and include parallels
to individual miracle stories in the Passio Olavi.

18 Magntis’s coronation was the first in Scandinavia. In a charter issued
at the coronation or soon after, Magnus committed Norway to the protec-
tion of St Olafr and ‘received’ the realm from him as a fief. Olafr figured
in the propaganda of both sides in the civil war between Magnus Erlingsson
and Sverrir Sigurdarson. On Scandinavian coronations and their links with
royal saints’ cults, see Hoffmann 1990.

19 On Eysteinn’s life and cult see Metcalfe 1881, 49-57; ODS 36 under
‘Augustine (Eystein) of Trondheim’; Gunnes (1996).
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The earliest evidence for the veneration of St Olafr is provided
not by ecclesiastical texts in Latin but by skaldic poetry composed
soon after his death. Porarinn loftunga’s Glelognskvioa (‘Sea-
Calm Lay’) dates from ¢.1032.2° The poem is addressed to King
Sveinn Knutsson and recommends that he ask for the prayers of St
Olafr. Porarinn refers to bells which ring of their own accord at
Olafr’s shrine, the uncorrupted state of the saint’s body and con-
tinued growth of his hair and nails, and the healing of blind people
at the shrine. Writing in the first half of the thirteenth century,
Snorri Sturluson regarded Pérarinn as an eyewitness source for the
miracles of St Olafr; he notes that ‘Porarinn loftunga var pa med
Sveini konungi ok s ok heyrdi pessi stormerki heilagleiks Olafs
konungs’ (Hkr 11 409; ‘Poérarinn loftunga was then with King
Sveinn and saw and heard these great signs of the holiness of King
Olafr’). Sigvatr Pérdarson’s Erfidrdpa (‘Memorial Poem’) dates
from ¢.1040.2! Sigvatr tells of the same miracles as Porarinn,
though in a little more detail, and also refers to an eclipse associ-
ated with Olafr’s death.2? Sigvatr also provides evidence that by
the early 1040s mass was already being celebrated in Olafr’s hon-
our in Norway (stanza 25). This in turn suggests that some kind of
account of the saint suitable for recitation at such services must
have existed by that time (cf. Holtsmark 1956, 16). The poems by
Pérarinn and Sigvatr provide important early evidence of Olafr’s
reputation for miracle-working sanctity, but give few actual details.

An important later skaldic poem on the saint which goes into
some more detail is Einarr Skulason’s Oldfsdrdpa or Geisli (‘Sun-
beam’),?* which he recited at the celebrations marking the estab-
lishment of the archiepiscopal see at Nidardss in 1152/3. Among
the fourteen miracles which Einarr describes are eight of the first
nine miracles (counting the dream before Stiklarstadir) in the Passio
Olavi, a fact which we shall see provides clues about the ‘prehistory’
of the Latin text (see the notes for details of these parallels).

20 Skjd. A 1324-27; B 1300-01.

21 Skjd. A 1257-65; B 1239-45.

22 The eclipse in fact took place a month later, on 31 August 1030
(Liestpl 1932, especially pp. 1-17, 27-28); Sigvatr was in Rome when
Olafr was martyred and not at Stiklarstadir.

23 Skjd. A 1459-73; B 1 427-45.
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A record of Olafr’s miracles would have been kept at his shrine
as evidence of his sanctity and to provide edificatory material in
support of his cult. The following words from the beginning of the
‘additional treatise by Bishop Eysteinn’ may refer to written ac-
counts of miracles earlier than the surviving Passio Olavi (these
may, of course, be identical with the earlier work to which the
additional treatise is appended):

Having read all those accounts which antiquity has entrusted to us
concerning the life and miracles of the blessed Olafr, we deem it fitting
that we, who have been personally enlightened by his widespread
miracles in our own day, should also commit to the attention of future
generations, in writing, those things which have been performed by
miraculous powers, to his greater glory, as we have seen for ourselves
or have learnt from the testimony of truthful men. (61/21-28 below)

Further evidence of an early collection of miracle stories may be
provided by a work dedicated to Archbishop Eysteinn, the Historia
de antiquitate regum Norwagiensium by Theodoricus monachus.
Theodoricus refers to miracles of St Olafr in Chapter 20 of his
work: ‘But because all these things have been recorded by several,
I regard it as unnecessary to dwell on matters which are already
known’ (McDougall and McDougall 1998, 33). Scholars usually
assume that Theodoricus is here referring to one or more now lost
written accounts of Olafr’s translation and miracles (sometimes
referred to as *Translatio sancti Olavi; see McDougall and McDougall
1998, 92 n. 213 for references).

The oldest vernacular prose accounts of Olafr’s miracles to sur-
vive are two fragments comprising MS AM 325 IV a 4to, and a
collection of miracle stories in the Old Norwegian Homily Book.
The two leaves of MS AM 325 IV a 4to were published by Storm
in 1893 as the final two of the eight fragments in his edition of all
that remains of the so-called Oldest Saga of St Oldfr. Jonna Louis-
Jensen, however, has since re-edited these two leaves and shown
that they do not in fact belong with the other fragments (1970). The
first leaf of AM 325 IV a 4to probably comes from an otherwise
now lost Norse Legendary of St Olafr (Louis-Jensen 1970, 47;
Jonas Kristjansson 1972, 161). All but the fifth of the six miracle
stories contained in this leaf are recounted in the Latin Passio
Olavi (see the notes to the translation below for details). The leaf
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appears to be Icelandic and from the mid thirteenth century; a
reference to the visit to Norway in 1152/3 of the papal legate
Cardinal Nicholas Breakspear (later Pope Hadrian IV) together
with the fact that the surviving leaf is clearly a copy of an earlier
text led Louis-Jensen to argue for a probable original date of
¢.1155-65 for the lost Legendary (1970, 59). Stylistically, the
saga-like terseness and detail of the stories contained in this leaf
contrast with the accounts in the Passio Olavi and the Old Norwe-
gian Homily Book, as well as with the second leaf of AM 325,
which contains a florid account of the repentance of a sinful young
man on seeing a procession of St Olafr’s relics (also found in the
Passio Olavi, 48/17-50/26 below). The two fragments of AM 325
are in the same hand, but the stylistic difference suggests that they
were probably not derived from the same text.

The first twenty-one miracle stories in the Latin Passio Olavi (up
to and including the healing of a Norwegian king, and including all
the miracles in the shorter Acta Olavi) appear in a vernacular
translation together with a brief Life of St Oléfr in the Old Norwegian
Homily Book preserved in MS AM 619 4to (ed. Flom 1929, 162-77;
Hom. 108-29). This manuscript probably dates from ¢.1200 (Flom
1929, 14; Hom. *38-*39). Although a translation, the Norwegian
Homily Book text is the fullest and best witness to the form the
shorter Acta Olavi took before it was divided up into lections for
liturgical offices, and was accordingly used as a guide by Storm
when reconstructing the Acta Olavi from breviary texts.

Examination of the relationship between these vernacular texts
and the Acta/Passio Olavi has established that the shorter Latin
text was produced before the longer. The material which Geisli, the
Old Norwegian Homily Book and the Acta and Passio Olavi have
in common suggests that by 1152/3 (the date of Geisli) there
already existed a text which served as the basis for the first part of
the Homily Book text and the first part of the Passio Olavi; this
would have contained the miracle stories which these texts share
with Geisli(i.e. the first eight or nine, those up to and including the
healing of a mutilated English priest, 39/21 below), plus the con-
cluding clause in the Helsinki manuscript discussed by Malin
(1920) and now found after miracle XX in the Old Norwegian
Homily Book (Holtsmark 1956, 20). Ekrem has recently suggested
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that this earliest collection of miracle stories, which must date
from before 1152/3, could originally have appeared at the end of a
lost second book of the Historia Norwegiae; the high proportion of
miracles occurring outside Norway in this section then becomes
understandable in the light of Ekrem’s suggestion that the Historia
Norwegiae was written in support of the establishment of a Norwe-
gian archbishopric, since such miracles might carry more weight
with the papacy and its advisers (Ekrem 1998a, 83-85).

Holtsmark draws attention to a number of discrepancies between
the vita section of the Acta/Passio Olavi and that of the the Old
Norwegian Homily Book which suggest that the latter cannot have
been a direct translation of the former (1956, 20-22). She con-
cludes that the Norse text must be translated from an earlier version
of the vita which was also the source for the version which now
survives in the Acta/Passio Olavi (1956, 22). There are not, how-
ever, the same kind of discrepancies between the miracula section
of the Latin text and the translation of the miracle stories in the Old
Norwegian Homily Book. Holtsmark’s view, then, is as follows: at
some date between 1031 (the year of Olafr’s translation) and
1152/3 (the celebrations in Nidardss marking the establishment
of the archiepiscopal see) a *vita and a *miracula (containing the
miracles up to and including the healing of a mutilated English
priest in the present Passio Olavi) were written down (1956, 23).
Einarr Skualason appears to draw on this material in Geisli; it may
have been connected with the *Translatio Olavi to which Theodo-
ricus is believed to refer. A translation of this *vita and *miracula
comprises the first part of the Homily Book text. The *miracula
section was subsequently expanded to miracle number XX (the
healing of a Norwegian king, 52/15-53/5 below), and a translation
of these additional miracles is also now found in the Old Norwe-
gian Homily Book. The Latin of the vita was subsequently revised
and the original version lost, so that we now have only the revised
Latin text for the vita which differs from the vernacular version in
the Old Norwegian Homily Book.

Some elements of Holtsmark’s account are disputed by Erik
Gunnes. He agrees (1973, 3) that an initial miracle collection
included the first eight miracles (or nine counting the dream at
Stiklarstadir), but argues that this was later extended not to miracle
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twenty or twenty-one (i.e. the end of the collection in the Old
Norwegian Homily Book, and in the Acta Olavi—so far as we can
tell given that the end of this text is lost), but to the end of the
twenty-fourth (or twenty-fifth) miracle, the release from an iron
band of the two French fratricides and matricides (54/24 below).
The sentence at this point beginning ‘Preterea, licet tediosa . . .’
(Metcalfe 1881, 97) then marks the beginning of a new section:

Henceforth, although the prolix narrative may seem tedious at times
and the unpolished diction may weigh upon the listener, nevertheless,
trusting to the devotion of your piety we shall make known to your
charity, in a few words, some of those things that we know have been
done in recent times (54/27-32 below).

Gunnes also holds that the discrepancies which Holtsmark notes
between the vita of the Old Norwegian Homily Book and that of the
Passio Olavi are insufficient grounds for positing an earlier, now
lost, Latin version of the vita by someone other than Eysteinn. He
believes that the discrepancies may be explained as adaptations of
Eysteinn’s Latin by the Norse translator or as the result of later
revisions by Eysteinn, rather than by positing a version in which
Eysteinn had no involvement (1973, 3—4, 10). He dates Eysteinn’s
composition of the vita to the 1160s and suggests that he revised
it in exile when he added the miracles found only in the longer
Passio Olavi. The revised vita then became the basis for all known
liturgical offices (1973, 7; cf. 1996, 214; it is not clear why the
extra miracles were not widely circulated when the revised vita
was). Gunnes also argues that there is no reason to believe that
Eysteinn was not responsible for the whole text of the miracula,
including the section translated into the vernacular (1973, 5).

Stylistic studies have helped to determine the extent of Eysteinn’s
involvement in the extant Acta Olavi and Passio Olavi (for more
information on style than it is appropriate to give here the reader
should consult Skard’s exhaustive study (1932)). In what follows
it will be convenient to refer to the section of the Passio et miracula
Olavi corresponding to the whole of the Acta Olavi (but including
the five stories missing in Storm’s edition) as A (26/1-53/5 below),
the extra miracles up to the ‘additional treatise’ as B (53/6—61/18),
and the additional treatise as C (61/19 to the end). The following
table may make matters clearer:
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A Olavi and of the Old Norwegian Miracula® 32/1-39/21

Corresponds to contents of Acta { Vita 26/1-31/28
Homily Book translation Miraculat 39/22-53/5

B Further miracles added when the

text was revised Miracula  53/6-61/18

C The ‘additional treatise’ by Bishop

. Miracula  61/19—end
Eysteinn

* Stories contained in the earliest miracle collection; all but one are also in Geisli.
+ This section perhaps extends to 54/24 (see Gunnes 1973, 3).

Bang explained the origins of the Latin text(s) by positing a three-
stage process of composition based on the collection of stories at
Nidaross and involving three separate authors or redactors produc-
ing sections A, B, and C (1912, 59). Malin held that the Acta Olavi
(corresponding to A) was earlier than the longer Passio Olavi
(including also B and C) and argued on stylistic grounds that
Archbishop Eysteinn was responsible for both the shorter and
longer versions (1920, especially 16-27). In a review of Malin’s
work, Bull (1924) agreed with Malin’s views on priority but disa-
greed with his position on authorship. He held that Eysteinn was
certainly responsible for C and could also have written B, adding
both to an already existing A. But he, like Bang, believed that
it was more natural to attribute A, B and C to three separate
authors. The stylistic arguments of Malin and Metcalfe in favour of
single authorship for the whole work are, however, corroborated
and strengthened by Skard’s Sprache und Stil der Passio Olavi
(1932). Skard agues that the slight differences in style between the
earlier and later parts of the work are insufficient to ascribe them
to different authors. Important stylistic features found throughout
the work include synonymous nouns being used for rhetorical
variatio, the influence of the Latin Vulgate version of the Bible,
and a number of Virgilian echoes (mainly of the Aeneid but also of
the Georgics) which Skard maintains demonstrate first-hand know-
ledge of the Roman poet’s work rather than acquaintance with
medieval florilegia (1932, 76).%*

24 The more significant biblical and Virgilian allusions are referred to in
the notes below, but for exhaustive lists the reader should consult Skard
1932, 68-76.
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If we accept that Eysteinn was responsible for the whole of the
Passio et miracula beati Olavi, the tripartite structure of the
miracle collection suggests that Eysteinn first produced A, either
by collecting together older traditions or by revising an existing
text, perhaps adding miracles to a brief collection which had also
been used by the poet of Geisli. At a later date Eysteinn added
additional more recent miracles (B) and then added an original
account of further miracles to which he could personally bear
witness (C).

Holtsmark argues that Eysteinn may have revised an older Latin
text (which she believes had already been translated into Norse) to
produce the Acta Olavi in the 1060s, shortly after becoming arch-
bishop. Gunnes dates Eysteinn’s composition of the vita to the
same period. Eysteinn’s later extensive expansion of the text, add-
ing both B and C, was probably undertaken during his exile in
England between 1180 and 1183. On returning to Norway he would
have left a text of this expanded Passio et miracula Olavi behind
in England, where it was copied ¢.1200 into the manuscript be-
longing now to Corpus Christi College, Oxford.>> This ‘final’
version of the Passio appears not to have become known outside
Britain until it attracted the attention of scholars in the nineteenth
century (it is not clear why this fullest surviving version lacks the
miracle involving the English knight found in the Helsinki, Douai,
Rawlinson and Bordesholm manuscripts). Such a dating of the
stages of the genesis of the Passio Olavi explains the slight stylis-
tic differences between the earlier and later parts of the work as
due to the fact that Eysteinn worked on the first part as a young
man, newly made archbishop, but added the later part during his
exile some twenty years later.

Although there has been debate and disagreement about the “pre-
history’ of the Passio et miracula beati Olavi, and about the precise
extent of Eysteinn’s involvement in the earliest forms of the text,
there is a scholarly consensus that the text in Corpus Christi College
Oxford MS 209 edited by Metcalfe and translated here is, in this form,

25 The now lost Vita S. Olaui referred to in a catalogue of manuscripts
at Rievaulx Abbey, now Jesus College, Cambridge MS 34, may have been
another copy of Eysteinn’s text (cf. Dickins 1937-45, 59).



INTRODUCTION XXXiX

Eysteinn’s work and probably dates from his exile in England, 1180-83.
Recent work by Mortensen (2000a) and Ekrem (2000), however,
challenges this consensus and questions Skard’s arguments in favour
of single authorship of the whole text. Mortensen’s comparison
with the better attested growth of the collections of miracles of Anno
of Cologne and Thomas Becket stresses the institutional role in the
development of such collections and he even doubts whether Eysteinn
was responsible for the whole of the additional treatise (2000a, 101
n. 18). Ekrem argues that the text went through four stages: a short
vita and the miracles in 32/1-39/21 below, then a revised longer
vita and the addition of the miracles to 54/24, then the addition of
the remainder of B and finally C, with Eysteinn’s involvement
limited to this final stage (any connection between Historia Norwegiae
and Passio Olavi of the kind Ekrem suggested in her earlier work
would then have involved the compiler of the first version of the
Passio Olavi, and not Eysteinn; cf. Ekrem 2000, 143-54).

At this point, it will perhaps be helpful to discuss briefly the
relationship of the texts we have been considering to some impor-
tant later Norwegian and Icelandic accounts of St Olafr. Both the
‘ecclesiastical’ tradition of the Acta/Passio Olavi and Old Norwe-
gian Homily Book and a more saga-like tradition seem to have fed
into the earliest Norse saga of St Olafr which survives complete,
the so-called Legendary Saga of St Oldfr. This work is either
Norwegian, or Icelandic with Norwegian interpolations: it survives
only in a Norwegian manuscript of ¢.1250 (Uppsala Universitets-
bibliotek, DG 8; see Jonas Kristjansson 1976, 281), but originally
dates from the early thirteenth century (Jonas Kristjansson 1976,
293) or ¢.1200 (Olhelg(Leg) 20). Since Louis-Jensen’s demonstra-
tion that the seventh and eighth fragments printed in Storm’s
edition of the so-called Oldest Saga of St Oldfr do not belong with
the remaining six fragments in Oslo, Riksarkivet MS 52 (dated to
¢.1225) it has become clear that the Oldest Saga and the Legendary
Saga are essentially two versions of the same text (Jonas Kristjansson
1976, 292-93), the latter slightly abbreviating the former while
also adding some new material, including a collection of posthu-
mous miracles at the end of the saga which is very similar to the
collection translated from Latin in the Old Norwegian Homily
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Book.?® In addition to these posthumous miracles the Legendary
Saga also contains accounts of a number of miracles performed by
Olafr during his life which are not found in the ‘ecclesiastical’ tradi-
tion represented by the Old Norwegian Homily Book and Passio Olavi.

The account of the life of St Olafr by Snorri Sturluson (1178/9—
1241) survives both as a separate saga (SepOlhelg) and as the
central third of Heimskringla, the great series of Kings’ Sagas
covering Norwegian history from its mythical past to the reign of
Magnus Erlingsson which Snorri probably completed around 1235.
The miracle stories which are collected at the end of the Separate
Saga of St Oldfr appear almost unchanged and in almost the same
order in Heimskringla, but there they are dispersed throughout the
sagas of Olafr’s successors. Snorri’s Life of St Olafr became the
basis for later versions in compilations of Kings’ Sagas where it
was supplemented with material from other sources.

Snorri’s sources for Olafr’s miracle stories and his treatment of
them are discussed by Whaley (1987, 326-32; cf. also Jgrgensen
2000). Snorri seems to have known both a text close to the Old
Norwegian Homily Book and a text with more concrete detail,
perhaps the original version of the text now preserved in fragmen-
tary form in AM 325 IV a 4to. Alternatively, he may have known
a now lost text which already combined these two traditions: the
lost Lifssaga Oldfs helga written by the Icelandic cleric Styrmir
Karason in the 1220s may have done this. It is in any case likely
that Snorri made use of Styrmir’s work since Styrmir and Snorri
were good friends. Since, however, Styrmir’s saga no longer sur-
vives in its original form it is impossible to be certain.?’

A number of the early histories of Norway cover Olafr’s reign,
but unlike the ecclesiastical texts, the Legendary Saga and Snorri’s

26 An additional miracle and the fact that some stories are repeated
suggest that the Legendary Saga depends on more than one source for this
collection of posthumous miracles, and that the writer knew an earlier
version of the Legendarium represented by AM 325 IV «a 4to, or a text like
it (cf. Whaley 1987, 329).

27 Nordal attempted a reconstruction of Styrmir’s saga (1914, 69—133).
Excerpts from Styrmir’s original are given in Flat. III 237-48; others are
incorporated into Snorri’s Separate Saga in Flat. and some other manu-
scripts (see SepOlhelg 683-95).
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work these histories do not include extensive collections of miracle
stories. Instead they tend to make a brief and generalised reference
to the saint’s wonder-working powers and recount only one or two
miracles which are of importance in the course of later historical
events in Norway. Perhaps because they do not involve the shrine
at Nidaross, these miracles do not appear in the ecclesiastical
tradition represented by the Acta/Passio Olavi and Old Norwegian
Homily Book or in the fragments of AM 325 IV a 4to. So, the story
of Olafr’s miraculous appearance to his son Magniis before the
Battle of Hlyrskdgsheidr (1043) and the subsequent victory over
the pagan Wends is recounted in Agrip (ch. 38), Theodoricus
(ch. 24), Fsk (ch. 50), Msk 42-43 (and in Mgoéo(Hkr) chs 27-28)
but not in the Passio Olavi, Old Norwegian Homily Book or Leg-
endary Saga. Similarly, the miraculous release of Haraldr Sigurdarson
from prison in Constantinople appears in Fagrskinna (ch. 43), as
well as in Heimskringla (Haralds saga Sigurdarsonar ch. 14), but
not in the ‘ecclesiastical’ texts.

This contrast with ‘historical’ works invites consideration of the
genre of the Passio Olavi. As Metcalfe’s title suggests, the Passio
et miracula beati Olavi combines two hagiographic genres: the
passio (an account of a martyr’s death) and the miracula (a collec-
tion of miracle stories bearing witness to a saint’s sanctity). In
attempting to define hagiography Delehaye writes that ‘to be strictly
hagiographical [a] document must be of a religious character and
aim at edification’ (1962, 3). Hagiographic literary conventions
were the means to specific religious ends: amendment of life, the
veneration and imitation of the saint concerned, and through these
the worship of God. Such aims are evident in words at the opening
of the miracula section of the Passio Olavi:

It is fitting to make brief mention of the many miracles that the Lord
has deigned to perform in order to make manifest the merits of the
glorious martyr Olafr, so that the souls of those who hear may be
moved to praise and venerate the divine mercy, and that it may be
revealed to the faithful what great grace and glory the Lord has
bestowed upon his saint. (32/2-8 below)

This statement is typical of the prefatory comments which introduce
medieval miracle collections (cf. Ward 1982, 29-32). The miracles
attributed to a saint were routinely collected at the saint’s shrine for
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at least a brief period after his or her death (Ward 1982, 33-36).
Such collections provided the kind of evidence of the saint’s sanc-
tity which was required for canonisation, a process which was
conducted locally at first (as with Olafr), but was increasingly
reserved to the papacy during the Middle Ages (on the history of
the canonisation process see Kemp 1948).

Saints’ Lives recount the life of a historical figure, yet Smalley
describes the Saint’s Life as ‘a semi-historical genre’ (1974, 49).
We might say that whereas history is concerned with the past (even
when it is making a point about the present), the subject of hagi-
ography is the eternal as it is manifested in history, the nature of
God and of salvation as both are revealed in the life of an historical
human being. We may distinguish the different approaches of
hagiography and history in terms of the two ‘master tropes’ of
metonymy and metaphor which Roman Jakobson identified as
what David Lodge calls ‘models for two fundamental ways of
organising discourse that can be traced in every kind of cultural
production’ (1988, 31).28 Non-hagiographic history is organised
metonymically, that is, by contiguity, adjacency or association; its
conception of time is successive and linear. Hagiography, on the
other hand, is organised metaphorically: it works by analogy or
resemblance, stressing the similarities between non-contiguous
events and people. The saint is portrayed in terms of an appropriate
set or paradigm which connects the saint’s life with the lives of
other saints and of Christ, and the perceived connections between
their lives are reflected in similarities between their written Lives.

The stereotypical characterisation employed in hagiography re-
flects this ‘metaphoric’ recognition of similarity in difference.
Whereas history’s preoccupation is with the particular, hagiogra-
phy’s is with the typical. The hagiographer’s overriding interest is
in an ideal of human behaviour and in God, rather than in the
individual human life. Saints’ Lives (and miracle stories) are there-
fore schematised according to various accepted models which ul-
timately follow patterns found in Scripture:

It was the overall intention of any hagiographer to demonstrate that
his saintly subject belonged indisputably to the universal community

28 See Jakobson and Halle 1956, 53-82; cf. Lodge 1977.
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of saints, and this entailed modelling each vita closely on those of
earlier authors.?’

It did not even matter if a miracle story was wrongly ascribed to a
particular saint; what mattered was that the story should be edify-
ing. Reginald of Canterbury admits in the Preface to his Life of St
Malchus that if he came across a good story anywhere he included
it, for all things are common in the communion of saints.>* Hagio-
graphic conventions may therefore reduce the texts’ historical
reliability, but they offer an insight into the social and religious
attitudes of the period of composition. Saints’ Lives can provide
valuable evidence for historical mentalité even when their value as
sources for historical facts is negligible.3!

St Olafr is the first and perhaps the most important of a number
of canonised Scandinavian rulers. Along with Saints Magnus and
Rognvaldr, Earls of Orkney, and Saints Knutr Sveinsson and Knutr
lavardr of Denmark, Olafr stands in a tradition of royal saints
which can be traced back from Scandinavia through Anglo-Saxon
England to Merovingian Francia, perhaps even to pre-Christian
sacral kingship.>> Hoffmann lists motifs which the legends of St
Olafr share with Anglo-Saxon royal Saints’ Lives and concludes
that English models clearly influenced the hagiography of St Olafr
(Hoffmann 1975, 80). This is not surprising, given the English
influences on the development of Norwegian Christianity in gen-
eral and Olafr’s cult in particular. Norway was largely Christian-
ised by English clergy under Olafr Tryggvason and Olafr Haraldsson,
kings who had both spent time in England. Adam of Bremen
records how, soon after Olafr Haraldsson had become king, he

29 Lapidge 1991, 254; cf. Boyer 1981.

30 Cf. Lind 1942, 40-41.

31 Useful discussions of the historical value of medieval hagiography
and the attitudes of historians towards it include Aigrain 1953; Delehaye
1962; Heffernan 1988, especially pp. 38—-71; and Fouracre 1990.

32 On sacral kingship see McTurk 1974-77; 1993; 1994-97; on Merovingian
royal saints see Graus 1965; on Anglo-Saxon royal saints see Ridyard
1988; Rollason 1983; 1989; Anglo-Saxon involvement in the conversion
of Scandinavia is discussed in Abrams 1995; and for an account of Scandina-
vian royal saints’ cults which stresses their place in this tradition see
Hoffmann 1975.
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imported English priests and bishops to assist in the conversion of
Norway (Gesta Hamm. 11.1vii (55)). Bishop Grimkell, who initi-
ated Olafr’s cult by building a chapel over his grave, declaring him
to be a saint and arranging the translation of his uncorrupted body
in the year after his death, was among this group of bishops. It is
possible that Grimkell began the collection of miracle stories as
evidence of the dead king’s sanctity. The earliest surviving Scandi-
navian sources to refer to Olafr as a saint are by men who had spent
time in England, where they could have encountered the English
tradition of royal saints (Pérarinn loftunga, Sigvatr Pordarson,
Archbishop Eysteinn); while Eysteinn was in England he stayed at
the abbey of the Anglo-Saxon royal martyr St Edmund.

The cult of St Olafr influenced the development of later Scandi-
navian royal cults, including those of St Knutr Sveinsson of Denmark
and St Eric of Sweden. There is also evidence of literary connec-
tions between Scandinavian royal hagiographic texts. Knud Fabricius
notes such connections between the Passio Olavi and Ailnoth’s
Life of the Danish royal protomartyr, St Knuatr Sveinsson (1917,
379-80; cf. Hoffmann 1975, 124). Skard maintains that Ailnoth’s
work influenced the opening of Eysteinn’s work (1930-33, 367—
68; but cf. Gunnes 1996, 213).

An examination of the kinds of miracles which Olfr is said to
have performed reveals clearly the influence of the typological
models of the Saint’s Life genre and of the specific hagiographic
tradition of royal saints to which Olafr belongs. Almost all the
miracles in the Passio et miracula beati Olavi occur after Olafr’s
death. The exceptions are his dream before the Battle of Stiklar-
stadir (32/9-21) and the story of his hand remaining unharmed
when he burned wood-chippings in it which he had made on a
Sunday (39/22-40/13). Other texts, for example the Legendary
Saga, attribute more miracles to Olafr’s lifetime. Robert Folz’s
comparative study of European royal saints demonstrates that it is
not at all unusual for a royal saint to have few miracles attributed
to the period during which he was alive on earth (1984, 117-21).
Folz also shows that healings always account for the majority of a
royal saint’s miracles (1984, 128-30), and this is certainly true of
the miracula of St Olafr. The influence of hagiographic conventions
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stemming from the Bible becomes clear when we compare the
miracles attributed to Olafr with the words of Matthew 11: 5:

Caeci vident; claudi ambulant; leprosi mundantur; surdi audiunt; mortui
resurgunt; pauperes evangelizantur.

The blind see, the lame walk, the lepers are cleansed, the deaf hear, the
dead rise again, the poor have the gospel preached to them.3?

Other types of miracle performed by Olafr which are common-
place in medieval miracula include a number of instances where he
protects buildings or people from fire, and two examples of his
granting assistance in battle. Often there is some kind of thematic
link between miracles in the collection; examples of subject-matter
shared by adjacent miracles include the two battles, several mira-
cles involving the healing of people whose tongues had been cut
out and miracles associated with liturgical processions. Because
the aim of the miracula is to encourage devotion to God and his
saint rather than to provide historical information for scholars, the
miracle stories generally lack specific details such as the names of
those involved or the date of the miracle; in some cases these
details are provided by other versions of the stories.

The contexts in which the stories of Olifr’s miracles are pre-
served can be indicative of the functions which they served. The
heading over the vernacular Life of Olafr in the Old Norwegian
Homily Book, ‘In die sancti Olavi regis et martiris’ (Hom. 108; ‘On
the Feast Day of St Olafr, king and martyr’), and its inclusion in a
collection of homilies suggest that this version was intended for
recitation on Olafr’s feast day, 29 July. The Acta Olavi is preserved
in breviaries as a series of lessons for offices on 29 July, although
Storm (1880, xxxv) pointed out that in some ways the miracle
stories might be more appropriate to the feast of Olafr’s Transla-
tion, 3 August. Occasional references in the Passio Olavi to a
listening audience suggest that it too was originally designed for
public recitation; two apostrophes to ‘brothers’ imply a monastic
audience (72/18, 73/31).

33 These words which Jesus uses of himself in turn echo Isaiah 35: 5-6.
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Here begins the Prologue

... tus, treating in his Philostratus of the other good things
of life, says in praise of friendship that between true friends
hardly any difficulties arise. Not by any means daring to
oppose the well-founded axiom of such a philosopher, knowing
myself incapable of matching in any way such sagacity and
my powers too feeble for such an onerous task, yet bound
in duty to respond to the highly honourable urging of the
most excellent of men, lest I show myself ungrateful for the
favour of his many generosities, I shall therefore attempt,
willy-nilly, to undertake what is asked of me. For it is a
heavy burden on my ignorant self to describe comprehen-
sively the situation of a region so very vast, to disentangle
the genealogy of its rulers, to relate the advent of Christi-
anity side by side with the retreat of paganism and to ex-
pound the current st